
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning, 
Transportation and 
Recycling
Date: WEDNESDAY 11 

SEPTEMBER 2019

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s): 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member 
for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
(Chairman)

How the hearing works: 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions. 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance. 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council.

Published: Tuesday, 3 September 2019
Contact:  Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

A
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
petitioners attending

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND
1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public.

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 
Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time. 

Start  
Time

Title of Report Ward Page

4  
7pm

Northfield Park, Hayes - Petition Requesting 
A Residents' Parking Scheme

Pinkwell 1 - 6

5  
7pm

Croyde Avenue And Lundy Drive, Hayes - 
Petition Requesting Traffic Calming 
Measures And A Permit Parking Scheme

Pinkwell 7 - 12

6  
7.30pm

Petition Requesting The Introduction Of A 
'Stop & Shop' Parking Scheme Outside 
Nos.28 To 34 High Road, Cowley

Brunel/
Uxbridge 

South

13 - 16

7  
8pm 

Field End Road, Eastcote - Petition 
Requesting A Pelican Crossing Close To 
Field End Infant School

Cavendish/
South Ruislip 

17 - 22

8  8pm Micawber Avenue, Hillingdon - Petition 
Requesting Traffic Calming Measures.

Brunel 23 - 26



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Part I – Public 
Petition hearing with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling –11 
September 2019  

NORTHFIELD PARK, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING A RESIDENTS' 
PARKING SCHEME 
  

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows  
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling  
   
Officer Contact(s)  Gordon Hill, Residents Services 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A - Area Plan 

 
 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents of Northfield Park asking for a residents' 
parking scheme. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
parking in residential areas. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Pinkwell. 
 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Listens to their concerns with the parking situation in Northfield Park; 
 

2. Notes the previous results of consultations with residents of Northfield Park; and  
 

3. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council's Parking Scheme Programme for future informal consultation. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
Discussions with the petitioners will allow the 
[...]
ublic 
Petition hearing with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling –11 
September 2019  

CROYDE AVENUE AND LUNDY DRIVE, HAYES – PETITION REQUESTING 
TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES AND A PERMIT PARKING SCHEME 

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Keith Burrows 

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

Officer Contact(s) Steven Austin 
Residents Services 

Papers with report Appendix A - Location Plan 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents of Croyde Avenue and Lundy Drive, Hayes 
requesting traffic calming measures and a residents' permit 
parking scheme.  

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

Financial Cost Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners the Cabinet 
Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys. 
The current cost of these is in the region of £85, per location and 
can be funded from within existing revenue budgets for the 
Transportation service.   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

Ward(s) affected Pinkwell 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 

1. Listens to their request for traffic calming measures in Croyde Avenue and Lundy
Drive, Hayes.

2. Notes the information provided by officers in the Council's Housing Services
Team.

3. Advises the petitioners that the private parking areas in Croyde Avenue will not be
enforced by the Council's parking enforcement contractor.

4. Subject to the outcome of the discussions with petitioners over their concerns
over vehicles speeds, considers asking Officers to undertake traffic surveys, at
locations agreed by the petitioners and ward councillors, and to then report back.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Part I – Public 
Petition hearing with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling –11 
September 2019  

 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1.   A petition with 109 signatures has been received by the Council, requesting traffic 
calming measures in Croyde Avenue and Lundy Drive and residents' permits for the off-street 
parking areas close to Lister House on Croyde Avenue. In an accompanying statement, the 
petition outlines the following problems: 
 
'Drivers are speeding on Croyde Avenue and Lundy Drive, had a few accidents and my own van 
was written off while it was stationary and vehicle in front of my van was damaged. 
People block vehicles parked in the car park. Called the Police for help. 
Abandoned vehicles without road tax, MOT and accident damaged vehicles.  
People leave their vehicles in the car park and at junction of Croyde Avenue when going on 
holidays to avoid airport parking expenses.  
People working at the airport leave their vehicles in the car park  
Commercial vehicles are left in the car park over 2-3 months." 
 
2. Also attached to the petition was some helpful suggestions and photos submitted by 
residents as to what measures they would like see implemented: 
 
"Double yellow lines in front of Lister House car parks so people cannot block the parked 
vehicles.  
We are demanding that Parking Permits to be issued to residents of Lister House who have 
vehicles.  
Lister House has two car parks, 9 spaces and 16 spaces = 25 car spaces. There are 30 flats in 
Lister House and 27 flats opposite in Langthorne House.  
Permit holder parking at the junction south of Croyde Avenue and Bedwell Gardens near house 
No.13 
No commercial vehicles to be parked in these spaces. Width
[...]
s report. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received  

 
Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Part I – Public 
Petition hearing with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling –11 
September 2019  

PETITION REQUESTING THE INTRODUCTION OF A 'STOP & SHOP' 
PARKING SCHEME OUTSIDE Nos.28 to 34 HIGH ROAD, COWLEY 
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin 

Residents Services Directorate 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
from businesses and customers of the shopping parade in front of 
Nos.28 to 34 High Road, Cowley requesting a “Stop & Shop” 
parking scheme. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Brunel, Uxbridge South 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Meets with petitioners and discusses their concerns about the parking situation in 
the service road in front of the shops at Nos. 28 to 34 High Road, Cowley.  

 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the future 

Parking Scheme Programme and when resources permit to carry out informal 
consultation with business occupiers and residents to establish if there is 
sufficient support for the consideration of a “Stop & Shop” scheme. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with additional information to determine if there is potential for 
the introduction of a controlled parking scheme along the service road fronting the shopping 
parade at Nos. 28 to 34 High Road, Cowley.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Part I – Public 
Petition hearing with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling –11 
September 2019  

 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1.   A petition organised by a business occupier of the shopping parade at Nos. 28 to  34 
High Road, Cowley has been submitted to the council under the following heading: 
 
"To install a parking meter 'Pay and Display' free ½ hour for residents. Machine in front of the 
parade of shops Nos. 28 to 34 High Road, Cowley.  
 
We as a group of shops wish to limit people using the road in front of the shop for free as our 
customers do not have easy access as a result." 
 
2. This busy shopping parade comprises of 7 retail units and what appears to be residential 
properties above. In front of the parade there is a service road set that is separated from the 
main carriageway of Hillingdon Road. A location plan of the area is attached as Appendix A. 
 
3. The petitioners are asking the Council to install a “Stop & Shop” parking scheme. From 
the petition submitted it would appear that some of the business occupiers and their customers 
who mainly appear to live locally have signed the petition. Should the Cabinet Member wish to 
give consideration to the introduction of a ‘Stop & Shop’ scheme, it is recommended that the 
Council undertakes its own informal consultation to determine if there is sufficient support from 
all of those most directly affected. Subject to the Cabinet Member’s decision the results of such 
a consultation can be reported back to the Cabinet Member and Ward Councillors for further 
consideration. 

 
4.  In summary it is therefore recommended therefore that the Cabinet Member meets with 
petitioners to discus
[...]
 the public are 
conscientiously taken into account and that there must be no predetermination of a decision in 
advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 
 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered at that time.  
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received 
 

Page 15



Page 16



Part I – Public 
Petition hearing with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling –11 
September 2019  

FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE - PETITION REQUESTING A PELICAN 
CROSSING CLOSE TO FIELD END INFANT SCHOOL 
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin 

Residents Services   
   
Papers with report  Appendix A - Location plan  

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting a Pelican Crossing on Field End Road, 
Eastcote close to Field End Infant School. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s Road 
Safety Programme 

   
Financial Cost  There are no direct costs associated with the recommendations to 

this report 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education & Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

  Cavendish and South Ruislip  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Considers their request for a Pelican Crossing on Field End Road, Eastcote 
close to Field End Infant School.  

 
2. Subject to the above, asks officers to add the petitioners’ request to the 

Council’s Road Safety Programme for further detailed investigation. 
 

3. Asks officers to commission independent speed and traffic surveys at 
locations agreed by the 
[...]
o our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   
Financial Cost  Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners the Cabinet 

Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys. 
The current cost of these is in the region of £85 per location and 
can be funded from within existing revenue budgets for the 
Transportation service.   

   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Brunel  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Listens to their request for traffic calming measures in Micawber Avenue, 
Hillingdon. 

 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, considers asking officers to undertake 

further traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners, and to then report 
back to the Cabinet Member.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Part I – Public 
Petition hearing with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling –11 
September 2019  

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1.   A petition with 66 signatures has been submitted by residents living in Micawber Avenue  
signed under the following heading: 
 
"The increasing incidents of vehicles racing in Micawber Avenue at all times of the day and 
night. The installation of Traffic Calming methods in Micawber Avenue. "  
 
2. Micawber Avenue is a mainly residential road that is within close proximity to Hillingdon 
Hospital, bus services and other local amenities. Anecdotal evidence suggests that Micawber 
Avenue and St Margarets Avenue are sometimes used by drivers wanting 
[...]
Croyde Avenue And Lundy Drive, Hayes - Petition Requesting Traffic Calming Measures And A Permit Parking Scheme
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendation?



	6 Petition Requesting The Introduction Of A 'Stop & Shop' Parking Scheme Outside Nos.28 To 34 High Road, Cowley
	Report High Road, Cowley
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendation?



	Appendix A

	7 Field End Road, Eastcote - Petition Requesting A Pelican Crossing Close To Field End Infant School
	Field End Road Road - Petition report
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendation?



	Appendix A

	8 Micawber Avenue, Hillingdon - Petition Requesting Traffic Calming Measures.
	Micawber Avenue_Petition Report_
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendation?



	Appendix A_2




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday, 11 September 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillors Jazz Dhillon (agenda items 4 and 5), John Morse (agenda items 4 and 5), 
Roy Chamdal (agenda items 6 and 8) and Brian Stead (agenda items 6 and 8)

Officers Present: 
David Knowles (Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects), Anisha Teji 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Steve Clarke (Democratic Services Apprentice)

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1)

There were no declarations of interest.

2. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.

3. TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PETITIONS RECEIVED.  (Agenda Item 3)

4.  NORTHFIELD PARK, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING A RESIDENTS' 
PARKING SCHEME  (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting a residents' 
parking scheme. The petition organiser was not present. Councillors Jazz Dhillon and 
John Morse attended the meeting as Ward Councillors for Pinkwell and supported the 
petition.

Councillor Dhillon highlighted the detrimental impact of the current parking 
arrangements on Northfield Park on residents and submitted that officers already had 
a detailed knowledge of this petition. He noted that the residents of the adjacent cul-
de-sac were unlikely to be affected by any changes to ‘waiting restrictions'. Councillor 
Dhillon added that weekday commuters were making the issue more problematic and 
that this was likely to get worse. Councillor Morse supported the submissions made 
and noted that two schemes had been rejected in the past. 

The Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects outlined the advantages and 
disadvantages of implementing 'waiting restrictions' in an area such as Northfield 
Park. He identified that there were risks associated with the requested ‘waiting 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

restrictions’ including a loss of footway parking, but the conditions could be self-
policed by residents. He also outlined that there had already been two informal 
consultations with residents investigating various forms of parking restrictions. This 
had led to a formal consultation where a number of objections to the proposals were 
recorded.  It was suggested that signs indicating ‘no parking beyond this point’ may 
work better in the area as it would deter non-residential parking without impacting the 
current parking spaces available. 
 
Councillor Burrows noted that it was residents’ preference to have waiting restrictions 
but considered that a ‘no parking beyond this point’ scheme could be more beneficial. 
Councillor Burrows confirmed that, although there had been two previous informal 
consultations with residents, a third consultation would be required to ascertain the 
best way forward.  Councillor Burrows agreed that a further consultation would be 
undertaken offering three options; a permit parking post scheme, parking restrictions 
of two hours or leaving the arrangements as they were. Councillor Burrows 
emphasised that it was important that each of the options detailing their advantages 
and disadvantages were explained properly to residents so that an informed decision 
could be made. 

RESOLVED: 

In the absence of the petition organiser, meeting with the Ward Councillors, the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling:

1. Listened to their concerns with the parking situation in Northfield Park.

2. Noted the previous results of consultations with residents of Northfield 
Park.

3. Asked officers to add the request to the Council's Parking Scheme 
Programme for future informal consultation.

Reasons for decisions 

The petition hearing provided the Cabinet Member to fully understand petitioners’’ 
concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

5.  CROYDE AVENUE AND LUNDY DRIVE, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING 
TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES AND A PERMIT PARKING SCHEME  (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting traffic calming 
measures and a residents' permit parking scheme. The petitioner organiser was in 
attendance at the meeting and noted a number of concerns, including the following:

 The petition organiser was disappointed with the way their queries had been 
handled by the London Borough of Hillingdon's Housing and Anti-Social 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

Behaviour and Environment teams.
 There had been a number of reports of vehicles parking on the grass outside 

of properties on Croyde Avenue and Lundy Drive, blocking residents' cars in.
 Commercial vehicles took up residential parking spaces leaving limited parking 

for residents. 
 There was anti-social behaviour and a drug issues on the roads in questions 

and reports had been made to the Police and Council regarding this.
 The prevalence of speeding vehicles had caused a number of incidents in the 

area.

Councillor Jazz Dhillon attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition. He attested all the submissions made and explained that there 
were speeding issues in the area and cars were regularly blocked access despite 
clear bay markings. He also noted the danger of parked cars causing cars to 
manoeuvre oncoming traffic dangerously and welcomed the need for speed breakers. 

Councillor John Morse was in attendance as Ward Councillor for Pinkwell and also 
supported the petition. He drew attention to the commercial vehicles that had been 
left that caused obstruction to residents parking for sometimes a number of months. 
No enforcement action had been undertaken by the Council.  It was also noted that 
residents had resorted to painting their own parking bays to help people adhere to the 
correct parking spaces.

The Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects explained the limitations of Council 
regulations for parking on housing land off of the public highway and that the private 
parking in Croyde Avenue could not be covered by a parking management scheme. 

It was also noted that the anti-social behaviour and drug concerns had been reported 
to the authorities. 

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petition organiser and was 
sympathetic to the issues raised. Councillors Burrows explained that it was difficult to 
take action on land that did not fall as part of Highways however speed surveys could 
be undertaken to try to resolve the speeding issues in the area.  Councillor Burrows 
agreed the location of three traffic speed surveys, in conjunction with the petition 
organiser, Ward Councillors and the Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects. 
Councillor Burrows added an additional recommendation asking officers to consult on 
the possibility of installing double yellow lines to avoid the obstruction of residents 
parking.

Councillor Burrows also explained that the issues pertaining to parking on private 
housing land would be referred to the Cabinet Member for Social Services, Housing, 
Health and Wellbeing for investigation. 

RESOLVED: Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling:

1. Listened to their request for traffic calming measures in Croyde Avenue 
and Lundy Drive, Hayes.

2. Noted the information provided by officers in the Council's Housing 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

Services Team.

3. Advised the petitioners that the private parking areas in Croyde Avenue 
will not be enforced by the Council's parking enforcement contractor.

4. Asked Officers to undertake traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the 
petitioners and ward councillors, and to then report back.

5. Instructed Officers to consult on the possibility of installing double 
yellow lines in front of car parking areas on Croyde Avenue and Lundy 
Drive, Hayes.

Reasons for decisions 

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

6.  PETITION REQUESTING THE INTRODUCTION OF A 'STOP & SHOP' PARKING 
SCHEME OUTSIDE NOS.28 TO 34 HIGH ROAD, COWLEY  (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition requesting a 'Stop & Shop' parking 
scheme. The petition organiser was in attendance at the meeting and noted a number 
of concerns and reasons for their request, including the following:

 People were using the parade of shops as a car park, noting a specific incident 
whereby a car was left parked for a period of two weeks.

 The current use of the parade's parking facilities was having a detrimental 
effect on businesses and business owners on the parade of shops requested 
pay & display' machines installed with 30 minutes free parking.

 28 – 34 High Road was one of the only parades in the local area not to have 
'pay & display' parking. 

Councillor Roy Chamdal attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor for 
Brunel in support of the petition. Councillor Chamdal reiterated that this parade of 
shops was one of very few parades without 'pay & display' machines and that the 30 
minutes of free parking had worked successfully for other shop parades in the 
Borough.

Councillor Keith Burrows read an email from Councillor Richard Mills, Ward 
Councillor for Brunel. In summary, Councillor Mills supported the recommendations in 
the officer’s report, was keen to see the results of a consultation as a previous 
consultation had received little feedback and highlighted that similar schemes had 
been successful in other parts of the Borough.

Councillor Brian Stead attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor for Brunel 
in support of the petition. He welcomed the scheme as he considered that this could 
increase trade for local businesses in the area. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns and responded to the points raised. 
Councillor Burrows considered that if local businesses in the parade of shops and 
residents were supportive of the scheme, the scheme could bring positive results and 
be successful. 

RESOLVED: 

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation 
and Recycling:

1. Met with petitioners and discussed their concerns about the parking 
situation in the service road in front of the shops at Nos. 28 to 34 High 
Road, Cowley. 

2. Asked officers to add the request to the future Parking Scheme 
Programme and, when resources permitted, to carry out informal 
consultation with business occupiers and residents to establish if there 
is sufficient support for the consideration of a “Stop & Shop” scheme.

Reasons for decision

The petition hearing provided the Cabinet Member with additional information to 
determine if there was potential for the introduction of a controlled parking scheme 
along the service road fronting the shopping parade at Nos. 28 to 34 High Road, 
Cowley. 

Alternative options considered / risk management

These were discussed with the petitioners.

7.  FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE - PETITION REQUESTING A PELICAN 
CROSSING CLOSE TO FIELD END INFANT SCHOOL  (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member decided to defer this petition as, although written 
representations had been made by Ward Councillors, the petition organiser was not 
present to put their case forward. 

RESOLVED: This item was deferred to a future petition hearing.

8.  MICAWBER AVENUE, HILLINGDON - PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES.  (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting traffic calming 
measures. The petitioner organiser was in attendance at the meeting and noted a 
number of concerns and reasons for their request, including the following:

 The road had been resurfaced in 2016 and was in a “very good condition” 
making it prone to misuse and anti-social behaviour, particularly from 
motorbike and moped riders. 

 Pedestrian safety was an issue and two separate incidents of pedestrians 
almost being hit by speeding vehicles on Micawber Avenue had been 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

witnessed by the petitioner organiser.
 The anti-social behaviour, including the revving of car/motorbike engines, often 

occurred in the early hours of the morning.
 Only one resident of the road had refused to sign the petition on the grounds 

that speed breakers or bumps would cause damage to vehicles.

Councillor Brian Stead attended the meeting as Ward Councillor for Brunel and 
supported the petition and comments made by the petitioner organiser. He explained 
that the resurfacing of the road was being abused by young people riding scooters 
and motorbikes up and down the road. Councillor Roy Chamdal was also in 
attendance as Ward Councillor for Brunel and he voiced his strong support for the 
petition. He expressed the need for preventative measures to avoid any serious 
accidents. He also noted that drivers may be using Micawber Avenue as a shortcut in 
order to avoid the double roundabout on the A437.

Councillor Keith Burrows read an email from Councillor Richard Mills, Ward 
Councillor for Brunel. In summary, Councillor Mills supported the local residents and 
their request for traffic calming measures. Councillor Mills noted that the smooth 
surfacing of the road made it attractive for misuse and conceded that a traffic survey 
would confirm suspicions that vehicles were travelling in excess of the speed limit on 
Micawber Avenue and adjacent roads.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised. Councillor Burrows explained that an independent traffic survey would 
be commissioned through a specialist company in the normal manner. He explained 
agreed suitable locations to be monitored with the petitioners and the Ward 
Councillors. The results from the surveys would be shared with Ward Councillors. 

RESOLVED: 

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation 
and Recycling:

1. Listened to their request for traffic calming measures in Micawber 
Avenue, Hillingdon.

2. Asked officers to undertake further traffic surveys, at locations agreed by 
the petitioners, and to then report back to the Cabinet Member. 

Reasons for decisions 

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


